e in base points

impact on the net result
and own equity

 + 100 / -100  (1 626) / 1 626

 + 200 / -200  (3 252) / 3 252

Annual separate financial statement Inter Cars S.A. for period of 1 January to 31 December 2008
Additional information
 (in PLN ‘000)

Additional infromation is an integral part of the financial statement

58

As at 31.12.2007
increase/decrease

in base points
impact on the net result

and own equity

 + 100 / -100  (2 433) / 2 433

 + 200 / -200  (4 866) / 4 866
The amount of incurred costs arising from interest was indicated in notes to the financial
statements.

Risk of exchange rate fluctuations
Major part of trade liabilities are expressed in foreign currencies, in particular in EUR.  Sale is
conducted first of all in PLN.  The Company did not conclude in the period from 1 January to
31 December 2008 currency purchase or sales futures.
The table below presents the sensitivity of the financial result to possible EUR exchange rate
fluctuations, assuming invariability of other factors.

As at 31.12.2008

increase/decreas
e in EUR

exchange rate
impact on the net result

and own equity

 + 5% / - 5%  (1 868) / 1 868

 + 10% / - 10%  (3 736) / 3 736

As at 31.12.2007

increase/decreas
e in EUR

exchange rate
impact on the net result

and own equity

 + 5% / - 5%  (302) / 302

 + 10% / - 10%  (604)/ 604

Liquidity Risk
Operating activities are conducted with the assumption of maintenance of constant surplus of
liquid cash and open credit lines.

The liquidity situation of the Company is regulated and stable.  This can be stated based both
on statements and the decisions of representatives of banks, on extended cooperation in the
scope of the existing financing, about which the Company informed in current messages. At
the same time, the Company conducts works on changing the structure of financing (it comes
to reduction in the number of cooperating banks and extension of maturity periods of credits).